
Table ofContents

Description

Preface

Overview

Chapter-I: General

Introduction

Budget profile

Authority foraudit

Planning and conduct of audit

Lack ofresponse of Government toAudit

Response ofDepartments to draft Audit Observations

Follow-up on Audit Reports

Labour Department

Chapter-II: Welfare of Building and

Construction Workers

Sports and Youth Services Department

Chapter-III: Creation, maintenance and

ofsports facilities

Power Department

Reference to

Paragraph Page

V

vii-xi

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

2

3

3

4

5

5

Other
2.1to2.10 9-28

utilisation
3.i to 3.9 29-44

Chapter-IV: Operation, repair and maintenance

Hydro Electric Projects

Industries and Commerce Department

Of
4.1to4.8 45-56

Chapter-V: Management-cum-analysis of Non-

Performing Assets and recovery ofloans
5.1 to 5.6 57-71

Chapter-VI: Compliance Audit Observations (Departments)

Animal Husbandry, Dairy Development and Fisheries Department

Avoidable payment ofinterest 6.1

Forests & Wildlife Preservation and Public Works Departments

Wasteful expenditure due to abandonment ofa work

midway
6.2

73

74



ComplianceAuditReport-Ifor theyear ended31 March 2022

Description
Reference to

Paragraph Page

Higher Education and Technical Education & Industrial Training

Departments

Non-payment ofGoods and Services Tax

Home Affairs and Justice Department

Non-recovery of lease rent of Government land

Housing and Urban Development Department

Loss ofinterest/Penal interest

Local Government Department

Deprival of available Central assistance

Rural Development and Panchayats Department

Suspected misappropriation of funds

Technical Education and Industrial Training Department

Undue favour to Concessionaire

Non-deduction of licence fee

Water Resources Department

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

77

79

80

82

83

86

88

Unfruitful expenditure 6.10 89

Chapter-VII: Compliance Audit Observations (State Public Sector

Enterprises)

Punjab State Power Corporation Limited

Delay in charging capital expenditure on

projects

terminated
7

Lapse ofgrant

Loss ofrevenue on account of fixed charges

Delay inissuance of sale confirmation order

Non-clubbing of multiple connections

Non-recovery of revenue

Punjab State Transmission Corporation Limited

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

Injudicious waiver ofLate Payment Surcharge 7.7

Punjab State Industrial Development Corporation Limited

Irregular payment ofgratuity 7.8

91

92

94

96

97

98

100

102



Description

Table of Contents

Reference to

Paragraph Page

Punjab State Civil Supplies Corporation Limited, Punjab State Grains

Procurement Corporation Limited and Punjab State Warehousing

Corporation Limited

Avoidable interest burden due to deficient system

reconciliation of advance payments

for
7.9 103

Punjab State Civil Supplies Corporation Limited

Embezzlement ofPaddy

Avoidable payment ofwages

Punjab State Grains Procurement Corporation Limited

Extra expenditure due to distribution of wheat in

capacity bags

Appendices

7.10 105

7.11 107

30 kg
7 2 108

111-121






