## **Table of Contents**

	Reference to				
Description	Paragraph	Page			
Preface	V				
Overview	vii-xi				
Chapter-I: General					
Introduction	1.1	1			
Budget profile	1.2	2			
Authority for audit	1.3	3			
Planning and conduct of audit	1.4	3			
Lack of response of Government to Audit	1.5	4			
Response of Departments to draft Audit Observations	1.6	5			
Follow-up on Audit Reports	1.7	5			
Labour Department					
Chapter-II: Welfare of Building and Other Construction Workers	2.1 to 2.10	9-28			
Sports and Youth Services Department					
Chapter-III: Creation, maintenance and utilisation of sports facilities	3.1 to 3.9	29-44			
Power Department					
Chapter-IV: Operation, repair and maintenance of Hydro Electric Projects	4.1 to 4.8	45-56			
Industries and Commerce Department					
Chapter-V: Management-cum-analysis of Non- Performing Assets and recovery of loans	5.1 to 5.6	57-71			
Chapter-VI: Compliance Audit Observations (Departments)					
Animal Husbandry, Dairy Development and Fisheries Department					
Avoidable payment of interest	6.1	73			
Forests & Wildlife Preservation and Public Works Departments					
Wasteful expenditure due to abandonment of a work midway	6.2	74			

	Reference to					
Description	Paragraph	Page				
Higher Education and Technical Education & Departments	Industrial T	raining				
Non-payment of Goods and Services Tax	6.3	77				
Home Affairs and Justice Department						
Non-recovery of lease rent of Government land	6.4	79				
Housing and Urban Development Department						
Loss of interest/Penal interest	6.5	80				
<b>Local Government Department</b>						
Deprival of available Central assistance	6.6	82				
Rural Development and Panchayats Department						
Suspected misappropriation of funds	6.7	83				
Technical Education and Industrial Training Departr	nent					
Undue favour to Concessionaire	6.8	86				
Non-deduction of licence fee	6.9	88				
Water Resources Department						
Unfruitful expenditure	6.10	89				
Chapter-VII: Compliance Audit Observations (State Public Sector Enterprises)						
<b>Punjab State Power Corporation Limited</b>						
Delay in charging capital expenditure on terminated projects	7.1	91				
Lapse of grant	7.2	92				
Loss of revenue on account of fixed charges	7.3	94				
Delay in issuance of sale confirmation order	7.4	96				
Non-clubbing of multiple connections	7.5	97				
Non-recovery of revenue	7.6	98				
Punjab State Transmission Corporation Limited						
Injudicious waiver of Late Payment Surcharge	7.7	100				
Punjab State Industrial Development Corporation Limited						
Irregular payment of gratuity	7.8	102				

D	Reference to				
Description	Paragraph	Page			
Punjab State Civil Supplies Corporation Limited, Punjab State Grains Procurement Corporation Limited and Punjab State Warehousing Corporation Limited					
Avoidable interest burden due to deficient system for reconciliation of advance payments	7.9	103			
Punjab State Civil Supplies Corporation Limited					
Embezzlement of Paddy	7.10	105			
Avoidable payment of wages	7.11	107			
Punjab State Grains Procurement Corporation Limited					
Extra expenditure due to distribution of wheat in 30 kg capacity bags	7.12	108			
Appendices 111-121					